
 

Page 1 

 
 

SALT LAKE CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 

BUDGET AMENDMENT #1 – FISCAL YEAR 2007-08 
 
 

DATE:  September 14, 2007 

SUBJECT:  Budget Amendment #1 
STAFF REPORT BY: Sylvia Richards, Lehua Weaver and Karen Halladay 

CC: Sam Guevara, Lyn Creswell, Steve Fawcett, Gordon Hoskins, LuAnn 
Clark, Chief Burbank, Rick Graham, Shannon Ashby, Sherrie Collins, 
Susi Kontgis, Kay Christensen, Gina Chamness 

 
 
 
 
Budget Amendment #1 contains 40 proposed adjustments.  The Administration 
recommends the use of fund balance for nine initiatives for a total decrease in fund 
balance of $2,164,830.   
 
The Council requested that a current-year revenue forecast be included with each 
budget amendment.  The Finance Division analyzes revenue each month and provides 
the Council with written updates beginning with the September analysis.  As far as 
revenues are concerned, collections appear to be consistent with projections.  Sales tax 
and permit revenues are slightly higher than projected, and franchise taxes are slightly 
lower than projected.  All other revenue sources seem to be in keeping with budget 
targets; however, given that this is the end of the first quarter, the numbers are very 
preliminary. 
 
In an effort to make the review of the budget openings more expedient, the 
Administration has attempted to categorize budget opening items as follows: 
 

A. “New” – those items that are new issues. 

B. “Grant requiring existing staff resources” -- those grants that will require the 
City’s existing staff to complete a specific project.  (Employees involved with 
these projects may have less time to focus on other projects within the scope of 
their work.) 

C. “Grant requiring additional staff resources” – those grants that provide additional 
staff positions and require a City match.  These generally have policy 
implications because they may add a new service or create an expectation that 
the City will fund the position after the grant has expired. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 2 

D. “Housekeeping” -- those items classified by the Administration as strictly 
accounting actions that do not have policy implications.   

E.  “Grants requiring No New Staff Resources” – those grants that provide funding 
for costs that are not associated with positions.  

F. “Donation” -- those items that are donations that require Council appropriation 
to be used, are consistent with previous Council discussions, or do not have 
policy implications. 

G. “Cost Overruns” – those CIP items that have exceeded the appropriation. 
H. “Follow-up on Previously Approved Items” – those items that were approved in a 

previous budget amendment but require some additional adjustments. 
 
 
MATTERS AT ISSUE 
 
The Administration classified the following as: 
New Items: 

A-1:  Seismic retrofit and asbestos mitigation of The Leonardo/Former Library 
Building – $1,025,328 (FEMA) + $1,493,396 (General Fund - Fund Balance) totaling  
$2,518,724 (Seismic Retrofit and Asbestos Mitigation Project Cost) 
The Former Library Building, slated to be occupied by The Leonardo, a non-profit 
organization that provides arts and science education programs to the general public, is in 
need of building improvements.  The building improvements proposed to be funded in this 
phase include seismic retrofitting, asbestos mitigation, and architectural and design fees 
related to the seismic, asbestos, historical and environmental issues.  In addition, the 
construction will provide interior shear walls providing the building with the lateral loading 
structure it currently lacks.   
 
Permit costs, management fees, geo-tech and environmental costs, mitigation required by 
state and federal agencies (FEMA/SHPO), and project and inflation contingencies are 
included in the cost estimate of $2,518,724.  The Administration has noted that the actual 
final cost may vary slightly from this estimate because of the current construction market 
condition, and possible cost increases due to FEMA, SHPO, or other historical preservation 
requirements.  FEMA is expected to make the determination regarding the Old Library 
Building within the next couple of weeks.  It should be noted that the FEMA funds are not 
tied to the Leonardo project, but to the former Library Building. 



 

Page 3 

 
The following table is a breakdown of the costs for the seismic/asbestos component of the 
Leonardo project, and the proposed funding sources. 
 

Estimated Project Component Costs    
  
Construction Cost Estimate:  
    Seismic-related Costs $1,329,126 
    Asbestos Removal Costs 345,384 
         Sub-total - Construction Costs  $1,674,510
  
Other Project Component Costs:  
    Permits, Contingency, Geo-tech, Environmental,  

Management Fee, Etc 
$278,214 

    SHPO/FEMA Mitigation Estimate 150,000  
    Architectural and Engineering and Design Fees 416,000 
        Sub-total - Other Project Costs  $844,214
  

Total Project Component Cost  $2,518,724
  
Proposed Project Funding:  
  
    FEMA Grant – To be reimbursed to the City upon project 

completion 
 $1,025,328

    General Fund – Fund Balance  
        Council Approved FEMA Match 8/14/07 $600,000 
        Additional General Fund – Fund Balance Requested by 

Administration 
893,396 

 
    Sub-total - General Fund – Fund Balance  $1,493,396
  

Total Proposed Project Funding (total amount to 
be allocated from fund balance, to be reimbursed 
by FEMA amount, if awarded) 

 $2,518,724

 
 
The proposed funding sources for this project include the FEMA’s Pre-Disaster Mitigation 
Program funds of $1,025,328, and $1,493,396 from the fund balance of the General Fund.  
At the August 14, 2007 Council Meeting, the Council tentatively approved a one-time 
General Fund fund balance transfer of $600,000 to match the FEMA grant.  Since then, the 
cost estimate for the work associated with the FEMA grant has increased – requiring an 
additional $893,396 from fund balance of the City’s General Fund.  It should be noted that 
the total amount proposed to be appropriated from fund balance at this time is the full 
project cost of $2,518,274.  The FEMA award will then partially reimburse the general 
fund, if awarded.  It should be noted that the City has not yet received notification of the 
FEMA award, but is a finalist in contention for the funds.  (The Council may wish to clarify 
with the Administration as to when the City may expect to receive notification of this award.)   
 
This retrofit will allow the City’s use of this public building, regardless of the eventual 
tenant.  The Administration believes this is an economical solution to maintain a major City 
asset.   
 
An additional item related to the former Library Building and the Leonardo project is item 
F-2, the Rocky Mountain Power – Leonardo Sustainable Energy Project.  This grant of 



 

Page 4 

$125,000 is directly tied to the Leonardo Project, and not the former Library Building 
structure. 
 
Council Members may wish to clarify whether they would like the Administration to report back 
on the status of the grant application, or would like to make the appropriation contingent upon 
receiving confirmation of the FEMA grant. 
 
 
A-2:  Human Resource Recruitment Position – 1 FTE ($64,936.00 – General Fund) 
source:  fund balance 
The Administration has requested a Recruiter position (1.0 FTE) for the Human Resources 
Management division.  The duties of this position include developing recruitment programs 
and conducting directed recruiting for high-demand, professional and specialized positions.  
Another function of this position is to understand compensation and benefit programs in 
order to identify what the City must provide to attract and retain the quality of candidates 
required by the departments.  In addition, this individual will be responsible for establishing 
and maintaining a City internship program.   
 
According to the Administration, the City needs the recruiter position in order to remain 
competitive in a very tight employment market, and to proactively market the City as an 
employer of choice.  With salary and benefits, the full cost of the position is $86,581.  The 
Administration has requested $64,936, which is three-fourths of a year of salary and 
benefits.  The Council may wish to ask why this position was not requested during the annual 
budget process.   
 
A-3:  Transportation Engineer IV Position – 1 FTE ($72,281 – General Fund) source:  
fund balance 
The Transportation Division has requested an Engineer IV position (1.0 FTE) as a result of 
the growth in downtown development, and increased transportation demands citywide.  In 
FY 2002/2003, an Engineer IV position was eliminated from the Transportation Division’s 
budget, which, according to the Administration, leaves the Division unable to provide timely 
and adequate responses for the planning and design process or the One Stop permit 
process.  If the position is not funded, the work for the Planning and Design Section, and 
review for the One-Stop permit process will continue to be delayed. 
 
The Council may wish to note that with regards to transportation issues, the City’s 
regulations don’t relate to Utah State Code or International Building Code.  It is possible 
that it would have been best to add this position during the annual budget process, but it is 
very apparent with the number of permits being processed that the Transportation Division 
is unable to respond in a timely manner with current staff. 
 
The full cost of the position with benefits is $96,375; however, the Administration is 
requesting three-fourths of a year of salary and benefits of $72,281. 

 
A-4:  Attorney’s Office Land Use Attorney Position – 1 FTE ($89,229 – General Fund) 
source: fund balance 
The City Attorney’s Office, in conjunction with the Department of Community Development, 
is requesting an additional land use attorney (1.0 FTE) to be dedicated to the Planning 
Division and the City’s Boards and Commissions.  There is one city attorney currently 
assigned to the Planning Division; however, that attorney has other significant assignments, 
including the City’s legislative work, and the long-term legal support for the Planning 
Division is greater than what can be provided by current staff. 



 

Page 5 

 
Given the current demands of the City Attorney’s office, they are not able to provide the 
level of assistance to the boards and commissions.  Hiring another attorney may reduce the 
wait time required to prepare ordinances, as well as the time required to move issues from 
the Planning Commission to the City Council.  Daily responsibilities for the new attorney 
include attending Board and Commission meetings, and providing legal advice during those 
meetings.  Additionally, this individual would also provide legal support for boarded 
building issues for the Department of Community Development. 
 
The annual cost with benefits for this position is $118,972.  The Administration is 
requesting three-fourths of a year of salary and benefits in the amount of $89,229.  The 
Council may wish to ask why this position was not requested during the annual budget 
process. 

 
A-5:  Impact Fee Waivers ($22,100 – General Fund) source: fund balance 
During FY 2006-2007, the Community Development Department processed one request 
from SODO Lofts Limited Partnership for impact fee exemptions totaling $22,100 for 17 
housing units at 938 So. Washington Street.  City ordinance grants a one hundred percent 
exemption for non-rental/rental housing, for which the annualized mortgage/rental 
payment does not exceed 30% percent of the annual income of a family whose annual 
income equals 80% of the median income for Salt Lake City as determined by HUD.  This 
action will reimburse the impact fee holding accounts. 
 
The Council has previously held discussions on whether to continue this exemption for low-
income housing impact fees.  The Council may wish to discuss whether to continue with the 
automatic exemption for future applications, or whether to discuss this issue further. 

 
A-6:  CIP – The Bridges at City Front Condos Project – Budget Increase ($106,500 – 
CIP Fund) source: reimbursement 
The City’s Westside Railroad Public Way Improvement Project will reconstruct the road on 
600 West and South Temple adjacent to the Bridges City Front Condominiums.  City Front 
Partners, LLC will construct and pay for the costs to install curb, gutter, road, driveways 
and water mains. 
 
City Front Partners, LLC has requested that the City’s contractor install all required water 
main, laterals, fire hydrants, etc., and has agreed to reimburse the CIP budget in the 
amount of $106,500 for these improvements. 

 
A-7: CIP – 900 East, 900 South to 2100 South – Budget Increase ($550,000 – Class C 
Funds) source:  CIP 
During fiscal year 2004/2005, the 900 East (900 to 2100 South) Improvement Project was 
allocated $200,000 of Class “C” funds as the required match to a $5,000,000 Federal 
Highway Fund allocation.  City funds were used to design improvements including 
replacement of street pavement, curb, gutter and driveway approaches, storm drain 
upgrades, streetscape, ADA pedestrian ramps, and upgrades to traffic signals and street 
lights.  UDOT is managing the project for the City. 
 
The design is complete and the City has requested an additional $2,520,000 of Federal 
Highway Funds to complete the project, which requires an additional match from the City of 
$550,000 of unbudgeted Class C funds.  The Administration anticipates that UDOT will 
complete construction during 2008-2009. 



 

Page 6 

 
A-8:  CIP – Fisher Mansion Property Fence ($50,000 – CIP Fund) source: Cost Overrun 
Account 
Public Services Engineering completed a study proposing the continuation of the Jordan 
River Parkway Trail between 200 South and North Temple, running adjacent to the Fisher 
Mansion, surrounding property that was purchased by the City from the Catholic Diocese.  
The Public Services Engineering Division has requested $50,000 from the CIP Cost Overrun 
Account to purchase and install a fence separating the proposed trail right-of-way from the 
remaining Fisher property.  (Installing a fence now will define the trail right-of-way so that 
when the remaining Fisher property is sold, the trail right-of-way will be well-defined.) 
 
In addition to the costs associated with the fence, the funding will allow several trees to be 
removed, and provide for the engineering and administration costs of contract management. 
 
A-9:  Local Legislative Lobbyist ($43,500 – General Fund) source: fund balance 
The City is contracting with two firms for lobbying services on special issues that may arise 
during the State legislative session.  The City Council and the Administration are sharing 
the costs.  The Administration has requested that the Council appropriate a total of $43,500 
for lobbying services. 
 
The Council may wish to appropriate an additional $25,000 for the Council Office Budget 
to cover the full anticipated costs associated with the lobbying services. 
 
A-10:  Open Space Land Purchases – Williamson and Primos properties  ($712,500 – 
CIP Fund/Open Space)  
In June 2006, the Council approved the appropriation of $5.4 million for open space land 
purchases, and requested that these purchases be brought to their attention. The 
Administration is requesting temporary funding for the purchase of two parcels of open 
space land.   
 
The Williamson property is 7.076 acres located within the Scenic Heights, Indian Rock and 
Mohawk subdivisions in the east bench foothills.  The purchase price is $950,000.  Fifty 
percent of the purchase price will be paid with Salt Lake County’s open space funds.  The 
City’s cost will be $475,000 which will be reimbursed once the open space bonds are sold.  
Closing is anticipated to be September of 2007. 
 
The Primos property is 5.64 acres located within Terrace Heights subdivision (approximately 
1805 S. Mohawk Way).  The purchase price is $475,000, of which 50% will be by Salt Lake 
County’s open space funds.  The City’s cost will be $237,500, which will be reimbursed once 
open space bonds are sold.  Again, closing is anticipated to be September of 2007.  Project 
funding was recommended by the Open Space Lands Advisory Board and previously 
approved by the City Council. 
 
The bonds have not yet been issued.  The cost center will show a negative cash balance 
until the sale of the bonds is complete. 
 
The Council may wish to note that there seems to be a discrepancy between the 
interlocal and resolution verbiage as to how the property payment will be processed 
by Salt Lake City and Salt Lake County.  Council staff will be following up with the 
Administration. 
 
 



 

Page 7 

A-11:  Election Costs – Salt Lake County ($155,000 – General Fund) source:  fund 
balance 
The Administration is requesting additional funding for the cost of the municipal elections.  
During the FY 07-08 annual budget process, the Council appropriated $300,000 for the 
cost of the elections.  However, the total cost for the County’s services is $429,343, leaving 
an unfunded balance of $129,343.  Additionally, the City needs $25,657 for printing, 
training, election-day services, and an audit of the Public Safety bond.  The Administration 
indicates that the election costs will need to be paid soon after the November 6, 2007 
election. 
 
A-12:  Dept. of Management Services Legislative Affairs Coordinator – 1 FTE  
($55,900 – General Fund) source: fund balance 
The Department of Management Services is requesting a Legislative Affairs Coordinator 
position (1.0 FTE).  According to the Administration, the duties of this position include 
coordinating and sustaining strategic legislative relationships, and promoting the City’s 
interests with state and federal legislative bodies.  Additionally, this individual will create 
and execute a City legislative plan after obtaining Mayoral and Council approval.  This is an 
appointed position, and the individual will report to the Chief Administrative Officer. 
 
The annual cost for salary and benefits for this position is $111,900.  The Administration is 
requesting half of one year’s salary and benefits of $55,900, and proposes to fund the other 
quarter of the year’s cost through vacant positions in the Department of Management 
Services budget.   
 
The Council may wish to note that the Administration could use an existing vacant grant 
writer position to fund the request; however, this would reduce the City’s potential to search 
for grants on issues of import recently raised such as homeland security (public safety 
facility), youth programs, Leonardo, soccer complex, energy efficiency, etc.  The Council may 
wish to ask why this position was not included in the annual budget process.  
 
 
A-13:  Planning Inspector Positions - 2 FTEs ($168,488 – General Fund) source: fund 
balance 
The Administration has requested the addition of two Planning Inspectors for the Building 
Services Division of Community Development (2.0 FTEs).  The Planning Inspector is a senior 
level inspector responsible for performing highly skilled, technical inspection work, securing 
compliance with City zoning ordinance regulations and board-imposed conditions.  Duties 
for this position include inspections for new construction, infill, major renovation and 
remodeling.  Daily requests from citizens, from the Administration, and the Council Office 
have increased dramatically, and hiring the two additional inspectors will also assist in 
providing timely responses to these requests.  These positions specifically relate to the infill 
housing issues. 
 
The Council may wish to note that hiring the additional inspectors may help to reduce 
citizen complaints, stop work orders, and prevent litigation resulting from City errors that 
are caught later on in the process.  The idea of hiring these inspectors was first discussed 
with two Council Members in attendance. 
 
Including benefits, the total annual salary is $70,459 each.  The Administration is 
requesting three fourths of a year of salary and benefits of $52,844 each, as well as vehicles 
for both inspectors at $28,000 each, and $3,400 each for phones, computers and cubicles 



 

Page 8 

for initial setup.  The total request for the two new positions is $168,488.  The Council may 
wish to inquire as to why these positions were not proposed during the annual budget process. 
 
 
The Administration classified the following as: 
Grants Requiring Existing Staff Resources 

B-1:  State of Utah Victims of Crime – VOCA Grant ($38,357 – Grant Funds) 
The Salt Lake City Police Department receives this grant annually from the State of Utah, 
Office of Crime Victims Reparations under the Violence Against Women Grant Program. The 
Police Department uses the grant to fund part time salaries for two victim advocate 
positions. The 20% in-kind match of $7,671 is met with the salary and benefits of an 
additional victim advocate position budgeted within the Police Department's general fund 
budget. In addition, $1,500 of the grant monies will be used to pay registration fees for 
victim advocates and other police personnel to attend two VOCA conferences and trainings 
during the year.  The victim advocates respond nightly and on weekends to calls for on 
scene crisis counseling services on behalf of victims of violent crime. Additionally, the 
position provides resources, referrals, support, education, court advocacy, case history 
research, and information to prosecutors and court staff. No additional FTE’s are associated 
with this grant; grant funding is paying for the wages, benefits, and training for two part 
time victim advocates. 

 
B-2:  National Drug Control – HIDTA Grant ($122,800 – Grant Funds) 
The Police Department has received a continuation of the High Intensity Drug Trafficking 
Areas (HIDTA) grant. The grant covers a portion of the salary and benefits for three officers 
from the Metro Narcotics Task Force. The amount needed by the Police Department to cover 
the remainder of the salary and benefits was included in their annual budget.  

B-3:  State of Utah Emergency Medical Service (EMS) Grant ($5,396 – Grant Funds) 
This is a continuing grant that the Police Department has applied for to assist with the 
costs of sending dispatchers to required continuing medical education. The training 
includes pre-arrival instruction, call triage, and dispatch of EMD response units.  

B-4:  Utah State University Crisis Intervention Training Grant ($25,000 – Grant 
Funds) 
The Police Department provides Crisis Intervention Training (CIT) for other jurisdictions 
statewide. In 2006, nine CIT academies were conducted and 260 individuals from 46 
different agencies were certified. There are both sworn and non-sworn members.  

The attendees pay a registration fee, and the grant money is used to cover the overtime of 
the Salt Lake City Officers to provide the training, including some funding for supplies and 
manual copies. The CIT officers are specially trained to assist in cases dealing with mental 
illness and other sensitive issues.  

B-5:  State of Utah – Youth City / Fairmont Park ($30,000 – Grant Funds) 
The Youth City Division applied for and received a continuation grant (2nd year of funding) 
to pay for the salary and benefits (FICA only) of seasonal positions at the Fairmont Park 
site.  

B-6:  State of Utah – Youth City / Liberty Park ($30,000 – Grant Funds) 
The Youth City Division applied for and received a continuation grant (2nd year of funding) 
to pay for the salary and benefits (FICA only) of seasonal positions at the Liberty Park site.  



 

Page 9 

B-7:  State of Utah – Youth City / Ottinger Park ($23,540 – Grant Funds) 
The Youth City Division applied for and received a continuation grant (2nd year of funding) 
to pay for the salary and benefits (FICA only) of seasonal positions at the Ottinger Hall site.  

B-8:  Salt Lake County Social Services Block Grant (SSBG) Youth City / Central City 
($20,000 – Grant Funds) 
Youth City received $20,000 in grant funds from Salt Lake County for programming at the 
Central City Youth City site. The funds will be used to pay for a program assistant and 
teacher positions, and various program supplies. The one-third match is met by the site 
coordinator’s time, which is paid from the General Fund Youth City budget.  

B-9:  Mayor’s Drug Free Grant ($100,000 – Grant Funds) 
The Mayor’s Office has received the fourth year of funding for the Drug Free Communities 
program. The funds cover the following items: 

 $54,632 salary and benefits of the coordinator (housed in the Mayor’s Office)  

15,000 grant evaluation / evaluation services (required by the grant) 

    15,000 three mini-grants to local Youth Substance Abuse Prevention Services 

     4,208 grant monitor’s time 

     4,265 travel and conferences 

     3,895 supplies, printing costs 

     3,000 other components of the coalition  

 

 
The Administration classified the following as: 
Grant requiring additional staff resources 

C-1:  State of Utah Advocate (VAWA Grant) ($48,298 – Grant Funds) 
The Prosecutor’s Office has received a grant to hire a court victim advocate for domestic 
violence cases. This grant position will work with two victim-witness coordinators in the 
Prosecutor’s Office. (The two victim-witness coordinator positions are funded through the 
“Safe at Home Coalition” and volunteer hours.) This position will be complementary to the 
victim advocate in the Police Department in that this position will assist with trial 
preparations and longer-term advocacy, whereas the Police Department’s victim advocate 
generally responds in the field as a first-responder. 

A match requirement will be met with a coordinator’s time, financial monitoring time, 50 
hours of a paralegal’s time, and some equipment costs, all of which exist in the Prosecutor’s 
Office budget.  

This grant money covers the first year of salary and benefits, after which time it is possible 
for the Administration to apply for and receive a renewal of the grant. 

 
The Administration classified the following as: 
Housekeeping 

D-1: General Fund Encumbrance Carryover ($3,991,668 – General Fund) 
In order to limit spending to appropriation amounts, the City’s accounting system charges 
purchase orders and contracts to the budget year in which the goods or services are 
ordered. If the goods or services are not received until the following fiscal year, the Council 



 

Page 10 

has routinely carried the appropriations over to the following year so that the same 
expenditures are not charged once to the prior year budget and once again to the new fiscal 
year budget. According to the Administration’s paperwork, the following is a list of 
encumbrances by department:   
                   Attorney’s Office                       $       2,535 
                   Community Development            1,344,635 
                   Council                                         362,179 
                   Fire Department                              65,096 
                   Management Services                    217,534 
                   Mayor’s Office                                  60,632 
                   Non-Departmental                           38,312 
                   Police Department                         103,308 
                   Public Services                           1,797,437 

D-2: Donation Fund Cash and Budget Carryover ($2,110,885 – Donation Fund) 
On June 30, 2007, unexpended budgets lapse in accordance with State law. The 
Administration is requesting that the Council bring forward or “carryover” the balances for 
the existing donations.  Please refer to the Administration’s transmittal for more details. 
 
D-3: Fleet and Refuse Encumbrance Carryover ($1,012,510 – Refuse Fund; Fleet 
Management Fund) 
On June 30, 2007, unexpended appropriations lapsed in accordance with State law (with 
the exception of the Capital Improvement Projects Fund). The Administration is requesting 
that the Council bring forward, or “carryover” the appropriations for outstanding purchase 
orders for vehicles relating to the City’s lease-purchase program. The amendment request 
will appropriate funds in the Refuse Fund of $169,018 and in the Fleet Management Fund 
of $843,492. 
 
D-4: Recapture of completed CDBG 71 Fund Projects ($1,152 – CIP 71 Fund) 
Each year the City Council “recaptures” remaining appropriations from completed or closed 
projects.  The recaptured funds are reprogrammed into the following years CDBG.      
 
D-5: Recapture of completed CIP projects ($266,395 – CIP Fund) 
Each year the City Council “recaptures” remaining appropriations from completed or closed 
Capital Improvement Program (CIP) projects.  The recaptured funds are distributed into the 
CIP cost over-run account.   

D-6: Impact Fee Revenue ($3,242,566 – CIP Impact Fees Fund) 
Each year the City traditionally adjusts the budget in the impact fee cost centers to reflect 
actual fees collected and interest earned. The Administration tracks these funds separately 
between police, fire, parks, and streets.  

Impact Fees – Police:       $ 738,058  
Impact Fees – Fire:            844,336 
Impact Fees – Parks:          216,236 
Impact Fees – Streets:     1,443,935  

 
D7: Special Revenue Funds Carryover ($19,367,682- Special Revenue Fund) 
 On June 30, 2007, unexpended budgets in special revenue funds lapse in accordance with 
State law. The Administration is requesting that the Council bring forward or “carryover” 
the balances for the existing special revenue funds as follows:  
          $1,673,551   Housing Funds 
            2,952,122   CDBG Funds 
            6,989,618   Grant Funds 



 

Page 11 

               755,595  Special Revenue Funds 
 
D-8: Property Management Budget Increase ($50,000 – CIP Surplus Land Account) 
Property Management currently keeps a budget in the CIP Fund for costs associated with 
the purchase and sale of properties, such as title searches and closing costs.  The current 
amount in the CIP Fund is $24,400.  The Administration has requested that the Council 
increase the budget by $50,000, for a total of $74,400 in order to be able to fund costs 
related to property purchases in the future.  
 
The funds would be transferred from the CIP surplus land account to the property 
management account. 

D-9: YouthCity Program Income ($40,444 – CIP Fund) 
The YouthCity programs funded under the U.S. Department of Education grant have 
received program income generated from fees received for services provided at Fairmont 
Cottage, Ottinger Hall, and Liberty Park sites. 
 
This request establishes the budget for those funds and allows the program income to be 
reallocated back into the individual programs for continued programming.  The 
Administration recommends that the Council adopt the necessary increase for these 
budgets. 
 
D-10: Jordan River Parkway Trail ($50,000 – CIP Fund) 
Due to higher than expected bids and the need for a retaining wall, a portion of the paving 
was unfunded for the Jordan River Parkway Trail from 1000 North to Rose Park Golf Course 
bridge. $50,000 from the CIP Fund would allow the paving to be completed in its entirety 
and to complete additional bank stabilization.  Otherwise, this portion of the trail can be 
graded with gravel base.  
 
D-11: Traffic Signal Replacements ($163,000 – CIP Fund) 
The bids that were received to replace or upgrade four traffic signals, build one new signal, 
and build four new pedestrian signals, were far over the contracted bid estimate. The City 
negotiated with the low bidder for a price to perform the work. An additional $163,000 
would be needed.   
 
 
The Administration classified the following as:  
Grants Requiring No New Staff Resources 

E-1:  Department of Energy (DOE) Solar City Strategic Partnership Grant ($197,286 – 
Grant Funds) 
The funds granted have been awarded to meet the Administration’s “Solar Salt Lake Goals” 
by developing a full-scoped city and county-level implementation plan that will facilitate at 
least an additional ten megawatts of solar photovoltaic installation in government, 
commercial, industrial, and residential sectors by 2015.  The program strategy includes a 
combination of barrier identification, research and policy analysis that utilizes the input of 
various stakeholders; including Salt Lake City, Salt Lake County, the State of Utah, Utah 
Clean Energy, Kennecott Land, Rocky Mountain Power, Needham Homes, and Ecos 
Consulting, and serving as a model for other cities wishing to integrate solar technology into 
their policy, planning, and processes. 

Salt Lake City will contract with Utah Clean Energy for $139,000 for the implementation of 
the “Solar Salt Lake” program and for production of a comprehensive city and county-wide 



 

Page 12 

solar implementation plan.  Salt Lake County will receive $20,000 for outreach efforts and a 
marketing material designer will receive $6,290.  The additional funds will be spent in the 
following manner:  Administrative grant management and oversight personnel salary and 
benefits - $15,960;  Travel to national and/or regional solar energy conferences - $3,000;  
City IMS Website construction - $4,464; and Printing costs for outreach brochures and 
designed packets - $8,572. 

This grant, awarded for a 2-year period, does require a 100% match.  No additional FTEs 
are associated with this grant.  The match will be met with in-kind services (non cash) in 
the following manner: Salary and benefits of three Salt Lake City employees (Environmental 
Advisor to the Mayor, Principal Planner, and Senior City Attorney) - $18,488; Ecos 
Consulting - $5,000; Kennecott Land Company - $50,000; Needham Homes - $5,000; Rocky 
Mountain Power - $45,000; Salt Lake County - $13,998; and Utah Clean Energy - $59,800. 

Another DOE Solar Initiative Grant for $40,000 (Phase 2 of the Million Solar Roofs 
Partnership) just ended on June 30, 2007.  These grant monies were used to promote and 
educate the Public and State Legislators about solar photovoltaic installations. 

The Administration recommends that the Council adopt the necessary resolution 
authorizing the Mayor to sign and accept the grants and any additional agreements or 
awards, and appropriate the budgets to facilitate the grant awards.  A 100% in-kind  match 
is required for the grants.  The in-kind match details are provided above.   
 
E-2:  State of Utah Department of Public Safety Local Emergency Planning 
Committee Grant ($2,500 – Grant Funds) 
The Department of Management Services Emergency Preparedness Office has received an 
annual grant for the Utah State Department of Public Safety’s Local Emergency Planning 
Committee (LEPC) for the purpose of updating the City’s emergency plan.  LEPC’s were 
established so that local communities could be aware of hazardous substances being used 
or manufactured by various entities in or adjacent to the community.   
 
This grant does not require a match from the City.  The Council previously passed a 
resolution authorizing the Mayor to accept and sign the original grant and any future 
grants. 

 
E-3:  State of Utah Juvenile Justice Surveillance Project Grant ($19,500 – Grant 
Funds) 
This grant from the Commission on Criminal and Juvenile Justice provides a video 
surveillance tool for deterring and fighting crime.  This grant would reimburse local 
businesses 50% of the cost of purchasing and installing a video surveillance system in or 
around their business.  The $19,500 would provide reimbursement to 13 businesses.  
Businesses would apply and be selected based on a defined threat assessment based on the 
type of business and past criminal activity in area in which the business is located.  Video 
evidence recorded by the surveillance cameras could be used by the Police Department in 
their investigation and prosecution of crime.  No additional FTEs or match is required. 

The Administration recommends that the Council adopt the necessary resolution 
authorizing the Mayor to sign and accept the grants and any additional agreements or 
awards, and appropriate the budgets to facilitate the grant awards. 

 

 

 



 

Page 13 

 
E-4:  State of Utah Juvenile Justice – Asset Forfeiture ($20,000 – Grant Funds) 
This grant from the State of Utah Commission on Criminal and Juvenile Justice – Asset 
Forfeiture allows the Police Department Metro-Narcotics to purchase $15,000 of equipment 
and $5,000 for currency or “buy money”.  The equipment includes the following: 

• 1 HP 2300 Printer – Used to print photos taken during narcotic search 
warrants. 

• 12 Eotech or Aimpoint Heads-up Weapon Sighting Systems, which detects 
whether or not weapons are in the area. 

• 40 NIK Test cocaine swabs 

• 1 LEA Backpack Repeater Transmitter 

• 1 LEA Transmitter 

• 1 LEA Ballcap Transmitter 

No additional FTEs or match is required. 

The Administration recommends that the Council adopt the necessary resolution 
authorizing the Mayor to sign and accept the grant and any additional agreements or 
awards, and appropriate the budget to facilitate the grant awards. 
 

The Administration classified the following as: 
Donations 
F-1:  Mayor’s Drug Free Communities Donation ($2,500 – Donation Funds) 
Private donations were received by the Mayor’s office totaling $2,500 for the continued 
efforts and support of the Mayor’s Drug Free Coalition, which will increase the budget for 
the Drug Free Communities Grant. 
  

F-2:  Rocky Mountain Power – Leonardo Sustainable Energy Project ($125,000 – 
Donation Funds) 
Rocky Mountain Power has awarded Salt Lake City Corporation $125,000 to help support 
construction of a 25 kilowatt solar array at the Leonardo at Library Square.  The awarded 
funds are intended to help project sponsors, such as The Leonardo, get new renewable 
energy projects off the ground.  These projects are intended to hasten development and/or 
provide learning opportunities with Rocky Mountain Power’s service area. 

There are several requirements that must be met as conditions to accepting these funds 
from Rocky Mountain Power.  The requirements are as follows: 

• Complete the project within 2 years. 

• Submit quarterly progress reports, due on the 15th of the month following the 
close of the calendar quarter.   The written report will include 
accomplishments, updates on new and outstanding issues, benefits achieved, 
progress towards the plan, and a financial report on use of Rocky Mountain 
Power funds. 

• Allow Rocky Mountain Power and its customers and guests to tour the facility 
at least 2 times per year. 



 

Page 14 

• Allow Rocky Mountain Power to include the recipient and its facility in 
marketing campaigns for its renewable energy programs, including photos for 
print and online marketing. 

• Grant Rocky Mountain Power its share of green tag output for subsequent use 
within its Blue Sky Program over the life of the project. 

• Demonstrate in writing to Rocky Mountain Power by July 15, 2008 the source 
and amount of the balance of funds necessary for project completion.  If 
funding has not been secured by July 15, 2008, the awarded funds must be 
refunded back to Rocky Mountain Power. 

The City is in the initial planning stages of this project, including an independent analysis 
of the Leonardo’s business plan.  The City is awaiting notification of a FEMA grant of $1.025 
million.  These funds, once awarded, will be applied towards the facility’s seismic and 
asbestos removal costs. 
 
 
The Administration classified the following as: 
Cost Overruns 

None 
 
The Administration classified the following as: 
Follow-up on Previously Approved Items 

None 































































































FY 2008 Initiatives in Budget Amendment #1 – October 
 

   FY 2008 FY 2008 

 
Initiative Name Initiative 

Amount 
Gen. Fund 

Impact FTE 

Gen. Fund 
Fund 

Balance 
Impact 

 

 
        Section   A                               New Items 
1. Leonardo Seismic 

Retrofit 
$2,518,724.00 $1,493,396.00  $1,493,396.00  

2. Human Resource –  
Recruitment Position 

$64,936.00 $64,936.00 1 $64,936.00  

3. Transportation – 
Engineer IV Position 

$72,281.00 $72,281.00 1 $72,281.00  

4. Attorney’s Office – Land 
Use Attorney Position 

$89,229.00 $89,229.00 1 $89,229.00  

5. Impact Fee Waivers $22,100.00 $22,100.00  $22,100.00  
6. CIP – The Bridges at City 

Front Condo Budget 
Increase 

$106,500.00   

7. CIP – 900 East – 900 to 
2100 South Budget 
Increase 

$550,000.00   

8. CIP - Fisher Mansion 
Property Fence 

$50,000.00   

9. 
 

Local Legislative 
Lobbyist 

$43,500.00 $43,500.00  $43,500.00  

10. Open Space Land 
Purchases 

-0-   

11. Salt Lake County – 
Election Costs 

$155,000.00 $155,000.00  $155,000.00  

12. Legislative Affairs  
Coordinator Position 

$55,900.00 $55,900.00 1 $55,900.00  

13. Planning Inspector 
Positions 

$168,488 $168,488 2 $168,488  

        Section   B                               Grants For Existing Staff Resources 

1. St of Utah Victims of 
Crime – VOCA Grant 

$38,357.25   

2. National Drug Control - 
HIDTA Grant 

$122,800.00   

3. St of Utah Emergency 
Medical Service (EMS) 
Grant 

$5,396.00   

4. Utah St Univ. Crisis 
Intervention Training 

$25,000.00   

5. St of Utah – Youth City – 
Fairmont Park 

$30,000.00   



FY 2008 Initiatives in Budget Amendment #1 – October 
 

   FY 2008 FY 2008 

 
Initiative Name Initiative 

Amount 
Gen. Fund 

Impact FTE 
Gen. Fund 

Fund Balance 
Impact 

 

 

2 

6. St of Utah – Youth City – 
Liberty Park 

$30,000.00   

7. St of Utah – Youth City – 
Ottinger Park 

$23,540.00   

8. County Social Services 
Block Grant (SSBG) – 
Youth City – Central 
City 

$20,000.00   

9. Mayor’s Drug Free 
Grant 

$100,000.00   

        Section   C                               Grants For New Staff Resources 
1. St of Utah Victim 

Advocate (VAWA) Grant 
$48,298.49   

        Section   D                               Housekeeping 
1. General Fund Encumb. 

Carryover 
$3,991,668.00 $3,991,668.00  $3,991,668.00  

2. Donation Fund Cash and 
Budget Carryover 

$2,110,884.74    

3. Fleet and Refuse Funds – 
Encumb. Carryover 

$1,012,510.00   

4. CDBG 71 Fund 
Recapture of Completed 
Projects 

$1,151.96   

5. CIP – Fund Recapture of 
Completed Projects 

$266,395.06   

6. Impact Fee Revenue $3,242,566.36   
7. Special Revenue Funds 

Carryover 
$19,367,681.67   

8. Property Management 
Budget Increase 

$50,000.00   

9. Youth City – Program 
Income 

$40,444.00   

10. Jordan River Parkway 
Trail 

$50,000.00   

11. Traffic Signal 
Replacements 

$163,000.00   

        Section   E                               Grants Requiring No New Staff Resources 
1. Dept of Energy (DOE) 

Solar City Strategic 
Partnership 

$197,286.00   



FY 2008 Initiatives in Budget Amendment #1 – October 
 

   FY 2008 FY 2008 

 
Initiative Name Initiative 

Amount 
Gen. Fund 

Impact FTE 
Gen. Fund 

Fund Balance 
Impact 

 

 

3 

2. St of Utah Dept of Public 
Safety Local Emergency 
Planning Committee 

$2,500.00   

3. St of Utah Juvenile 
Justice Surveillance 
Project 

$19,500.00   

4. St of Utah Juvenile 
Justice – Asset Forfeiture 

$20,000.00   

        Section   F                               Donations 
1. Mayor’s Drug Free 

Communities 
$2,500.00   

2. Rocky Mtn. Power – 
Leonardo Sustainable 
Energy Project 

$125,000.00   

        Section   I                               Council Added Items 
    

 









































































































































































































Initiative Name:  

CIP Jordan River Parkway Trail - 1000 North to Rose Park Golf Course
Initiative Number:  

BA#1 FY2008 Initiative #D-10
Initiative Type:  

Housekeeping

Initiative Discussion:

This section of the Jordan River Parkway Trail was bid in October of 2006. The bids received
exceeded the funds available which resulted in a portion of the asphalt trail paving to be
deleted from the bid. In addition, it became necessary to construct an additional section of
the gabion retaining wall and additional trail paving was deleted from the project to cover the
costs associated with the retaining wall.

The result of the above changes deleted paving to approximately one-half of the length of the
trail. 

Engineering is requesting a $50,000 budget increase to pave the entire trail from 1000 North
to the golf course bridge and to complete additional bank stabilization which was found to be
necessary.  

This request increases the budget to the Jordan River Parkway Trail and reduces the CIP 
cost over run account in FY08.

It is recommended that the City Council adopt the necessary budget adjustment to facilitate 
this adjustment to the CIP.  



Initiative Name
BA#1 FY2008 Initiative #D-10 2007-08

Initiative Number Fiscal Year
Public Services Housekeeping

Department Type of Initiative
Max Peterson/Sherrie Collins 535-6231/535-6150

Prepared By Telephone Contact

Revenue Impact By Fund: 1st Year 2nd Year
FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09

General Fund

Total $0 $0 
Internal Service Fund

  
Total $0 $0 

Enterprise Fund

  
Total $0 $0 

Other Fund

Total $0 $0 

Staffing Impact:
New        Number of FTE's 0 0
Existing   Number of FTE's 0
Total  0.00 0
Description

CIP Jordan River Parkway Trail - 100 
North to Rose Park Golf Course Bridge



Accounting Detail Grant # and CFDA # If Applicable: NA
Revenue:

Cost Center Number Object Code Number Amount

Expenditure:
Cost Center Number Object Code Number Amount

83- New Cost Center 2700 50,000$                          
83-08099 2700 (50,000)$                        

Additional Accounting Details:

Grant Information:
Grant funds employee positions? N/A

Is there a potential for grant to continue? N/A

If grant is funding a position is it expected the position will 
be eliminated at the end of the grant? N/A

Will grant program be complete in grant funding time frame? N/A

Will grant impact the community once the grant funds are
eliminated? N/A

Does grant duplicate services provided by private or
Non-profit sector? N/A





Initiative Name: 

 Traffic Signal Replacements & New Construction

Initiative Number:

BA31 FY2008 Initiative #D-11

Initiative Type:
Housekeeping

Initiative Discussion:

The low bid for replacing/upgrading four traffic signals, building one new traffic signal and
building four new pedestrian signals was significantly higher than the contracted engineering
estimate. City Engineering conducted a contract negotiation with the low bidder to seek the
lowest possible price.  To perform all of the work, an additional $163,000 is needed.

The four replacement/upgraded signals are located at 600 North & 900 West, 200 South & 
200 West, 300 South & 200 West and 1700 South & 2300 East.  The new traffic signal is 
located at 1000 North & 1200 West.  The new pedestrian signals are located at 1000 North @ 
Jordan River, 650 East on 600 South, Freemont Avenue at Jordan River and 500 North @ 
Jordan River.



Initiative Name
BA#1 FY2008 Initiative #D-11 2007-08

Initiative Number Fiscal Year
Comm Dev  -  Transportation Housekeeping

Department Type of Initiative
Tim Harpst 535-6630
Prepared By Telephone Contact

General Fund    ( Fund Balance)   Impact

Revenue Impact By Fund: 1st Year 2nd Year
FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09

General Fund

Total $0 $0 
Internal Service Fund

  
Total $0 $0 

Enterprise Fund

  
Total $0 $0 

Other Fund

Total 0 $0 

Staffing Impact:
New        Number of FTE's 0 0
Existing   Number of FTE's 0 0
Total 0 0
Description

Traffic Signal Replacements & 
Construction

BA#1 FY2008 Initiative #D-11 Traffic Signal Replacement.xls9/12/20079:07 AM



Accounting Detail Grant # and CFDA # If Applicable:
Revenue:

Cost Center Number Object Code Number Amount

Expenditure:
Cost Center Number Object Code Number Amount

83-New Cost Center 2700 163,000$                        
83-08099 2700 (163,000)$                       

    

Additional Accounting Details:

Grant Information:
Grant funds employee positions? N/A

Is there a potential for grant to continue? N/A

If grant is funding a position is it expected the position will 
be eliminated at the end of the grant? N/A

Will grant program be complete in grant funding time frame? N/A

Will grant impact the community once the grant funds are
eliminated? N/A

Does grant duplicate services provided by private or
Non-profit sector? N/A

BA#1 FY2008 Initiative #D-11 Traffic Signal Replacement.xls9/12/20079:07 AM








































	SLCity Staff Report
	August Revenue Forecast

	Transmittal memo
	New Items
	Leonardo Seismic Retrofit
	HR Recruitment Position
	Transp. Engin. IV Position
	Land Use Attorney Position
	Impact fee waivers
	CIP - Bridges at City Front Condos
	CIP - 9th & 9th to 21st
	CIP - Fisher Mansion
	Legislative Lobbyist
	Open Space Land Purchase
	Election Costs
	Legislative Affairs Coord. Position
	Planning Inspector Positions

	Grants for Existing Staff Resources
	Crime Victim Reparation
	HIDTA Grant
	EMS Grants
	Crisis Interventin, Criminal Justice grants
	Youth City at Fairmont Park Grant
	Youth City at Liberty Park Grant
	Youth City at Ottinger Park Grant
	Youth City at Central City Grant
	Drug Free Communities Grant

	Grants for New Staff Resources
	Court Victim Advocate

	Housekeeping
	General Fund Encumbrances
	Donations Fund Carryover
	Fleet and Refuse Fund Carryover
	CDBG 71 Fund Recapture
	CIP Recapture, CDBG, General Fund, Class C
	Impact Free Revenue
	Special Revenue Carryover
	Property Mgmt.
	Youth City income
	CIP Jordan River Parkway Trail
	Traffic Signal Replacements

	Grants - no new staff resources
	Solar City Strategic Partnerships
	Local Emergency Planning Comm.
	Video Surveillance
	CCJJ Asset Forfeiture

	Donations
	Mayor's Drug Free Community Donations
	Leonardo Sustainable Energy Project

	Untitled
	Initiative #D-10 Jordan River.pdf
	Impact Statement

	Initiative #D-10 Jordan River.pdf
	Impact Statement

	BA#1 FY2008 Initiative #D-11 Traffic.pdf
	Impact Statement




